

Case No. 17-10030

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

IN RE: DEPUY ORTHOPAEDICS, INCORPORATED, PINNACLE HIP IMPLANT
PRODUCT LIABILITY LITIGATION

MARGARET AOKI,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

DEPUY ORTHOPAEDICS, INCORPORATED; JOHNSON & JOHNSON,
Defendants-Appellants.

(Continued Caption on Inside Cover)

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Texas (Kinkeade, J.)
No. 13-cv-01071

REPLY BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

JOHN H. BEISNER
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
1440 New York Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 371-7000

MICHAEL V. POWELL
LOCKE LORD LLP
2200 Ross Avenue, Suite 2800
Dallas, TX 75201
(214) 740-8453

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Counsel of Record
JEFFREY M. HARRIS
MICHAEL D. LIEBERMAN
KEVIN M. NEYLAN, JR.
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
655 Fifteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 879-5000
paul.clement@kirkland.com

Counsel for Defendants-Appellants

May 31, 2017

Consolidated with
Case No. 17-10031

IN RE: DEPUY ORTHOPAEDICS, INCORPORATED, PINNACLE HIP IMPLANT
PRODUCT LIABILITY LITIGATION

JAY CHRISTOPHER; JACQUELINE CHRISTOPHER,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DEPUY ORTHOPAEDICS, INCORPORATED; JOHNSON & JOHNSON,
Defendants-Appellants.

Consolidated with
Case No. 17-10032

IN RE: DEPUY ORTHOPAEDICS, INCORPORATED, PINNACLE HIP IMPLANT
PRODUCT LIABILITY LITIGATION

DONALD GREER,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

DEPUY ORTHOPAEDICS, INCORPORATED; JOHNSON & JOHNSON,
Defendants-Appellants.

Consolidated with
Case No. 17-10034

IN RE: DEPUY ORTHOPAEDICS, INCORPORATED, PINNACLE HIP IMPLANT
PRODUCT LIABILITY LITIGATION

RONALD KLUSMANN; SUSAN KLUSMANN,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DEPUY ORTHOPAEDICS, INCORPORATED; JOHNSON & JOHNSON,
Defendants-Appellants.

Consolidated with
Case No. 17-10035

ROBERT PETERSON; KAREN PETERSON,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DEPUY ORTHOPAEDICS, INCORPORATED; JOHNSON & JOHNSON,
Defendants-Appellants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 1

ARGUMENT 4

I. Plaintiffs Misrepresented Their Expert Witnesses’ Compensation Arrangements..... 4

II. Plaintiffs’ Misrepresentations Prevented Defendants From Fully And Fairly Presenting Their Case11

CONCLUSION..... 19

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bros Inc. v. W.E. Grace Mfg. Co.,
351 F.2d 208 (5th Cir. 1965).....9

Ciomber v. Coop. Plus, Inc.,
527 F.3d 635 (7th Cir. 2008).....17

Collins v. Wayne Corp.,
621 F.2d 777 (5th Cir. 1980).....15

Crowe v. Bolduc,
334 F.3d 124 (1st Cir. 2003)15

Hoover v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior,
611 F.2d 1132 (5th Cir. 1980).....16

In re Vioxx Prods.,
489 F. Supp. 2d 587 (E.D. La. 2007)..... 17, 18

Lonsdorf v. Seefeldt,
47 F.3d 893 (7th Cir. 1995).....9

Rozier v. Ford Motor Co.,
573 F.2d 1332 (5th Cir. 1978)..... 14, 17, 18

United States v. Cinergy Corp.,
2008 WL 7679914 (S.D. Ind. Dec. 18, 2008)..... 17, 18

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(a)(2)(B)(vi)17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(4)(A).....16

Fed. R. Evid. 706(c)..... 10

Other Authority

Tr.Vol.10, *Andrews v. DePuy Orthopaedics, Inc.*, No. 15-cv-3484
(N.D. Tex. Oct. 19, 2016)7
